

[NOTE.-The Monograph on Kentucky Fossil Shells was published after the death of Mr. Nettelroth, and was thus deprived of the advantage of the supervision and correction of proof by him.]

## ERRATA.

PAGE.	LINE.	
17	10	Read Eozoön.
17	26 and 27	Read R. I. Murchison.
30	10	Read Polyzoa.
30		Under PTILODICTYA HILLI add; <i>Ptilodictya hilli</i> , James. The Palæontologist, page 4, 1878. The original description of this species makes it unbranched and not digitate. None of the figured specimens show any indication of branching.
31	25	Read H. H. Hill:
32		Under reference to 27th Regents Report add; The two different references and dates given here arise from the fact that the plates illustrating the descriptions published in 1872, were not published until 1875 when the 27th Report was issued. These plates are numbered "24th Report," and should always be included with it, though not published until three years later.
3	19	Read p. 17.
3	17	Read vol. II.
37	7,8,9	Read FLABELLULUM.
38	3	From bottom, read vol. II:
39		After ORTHIS LINNEYI, add James, <i>not n. sp.</i> ; also add <i>Orthis (?) linneyi</i> , James. The Palæontologist, page 41, 1881.
42	8	From bottom, read Hall & Whitfield.
42	5	From bottom, read figs. 4—8.
43	17	Read 1867.
44	6	Read Hall & Whitfield.
45	14	Read pp. 135, 136.
46		Add to TROPIDOLEPTUS, 10th Rept. State Cab. Nat. Hist., p. 151, 1857.
47		After line 6 from bottom, add, <i>Anastrophia internascens</i> , Hall. 28th Rept: State Cab. Nat. Hist., p. 168, 1879.

PAGE.	LINE.	
49	7	From bottom, read 1841.
50	7	From bottom, read 1858.
53	12	Read tenuicosta.
55	15	Read Hall & Whitfield.
58	18	Add 1859.
59	1	Read Hall & Whitfield.
60	1	Read Hall & Whitfield.
60	3	Read p. 185, 1872.
60	4	Read 4-7.
60	25	Read Hall & Whitfield.
60	4	From bottom, read Ibid. Idem.
60	2	From bottom, add 1852.
68		Make line 13, 14 instead.
71	21	Read p. 168.
71	22	Read <i>Atrypa (Orthis) quadricostata</i> .
75	3	Read pl. 54.
83	3	From bottom, read 1847.
83	5	From bottom, read <i>Rhynchonella capax</i> , Conrad., and add below; <i>Atrypa capax</i> , Conrad. Jour. Phil. Acad. Sci., vol. 8, p. 264, 1842. <i>Rhynchonella increbescens</i> , Hall. 12th Report State Cab. Nat. Hist., p. 66, 1859. 13th Report State Cab. Nat. Hist., p. 66, 1861. <i>Rhynchonella capax</i> , Billings. Pal. Foss. Can., vol. 1, p. 142, 1862. <i>Rhynchonella capax</i> , Meek. Pal. Ohio, vol. 1, p. 123, 1873.
84	25	Read 1876.
85	3	Read 1876.
85		Under Ambocoelia add; <i>Ambocoelia</i> , Hall. 13th Rep. N. Y. State Cab. Nat. Hist., p. 71, 1860.
88		Add between line 8 and 9 from bottom, <i>Atrypa spinosa</i> vel <i>aspera</i> .
93	11	From bottom, read trapezoidalis.
93	10	From bottom, read trapezoidalis.
103	10	From bottom, read pp. 25, 26.
104	7	From bottom, add p. 221.
104	4	From bottom, read pp. 301, 302.
105	13	From bottom, add 1867.
108	10	(Note.—This reference is evidently to the extra or author's edition of the paper published in the 10th Annual Report, with new pagination.)

PAGE.	LINE.	
110	5	Add 1867.
112	3	From bottom, read W. J. Davis.
113	4	Read <i>venustus</i> .
113	5	Add 1867.
120	23	Read 27 and 28.
124	23	Add vol. I, part 2.
126		Add to references of <i>S. oweni</i> ; <i>Spirifer oweni</i> . Rall. 10th Rep. State Cab. Nat. Hist., p. 129, 1859.
128	5	Read p. 132.
129	11	Read Hall & Whitfield.
	13	Read 1872.
	14	Read 1875.
132	4	Read 1867.
	7	From bottom, add p. 131.
135	25	Add 1867.
136	3	Read p. 168.
	4	Read 14th Report, 1861.
138		Under <i>Zygospira kentuckiensis</i> add; <i>Zygospira modesta</i> , var, <i>kentuckiensis</i> , James. The Palæontologist, p. 7, 1878.
143	15	Read 1857.
	16	Add vol. 1, part 2, and read 1858.
145	6	From bottom, read 1867.
147	15	Read 1857. Add to references <i>Strophodonta perplana</i> , Hall. Pal. New York, vol. 4, pp. 92, 98-101, 1867.
151	5	From bottom, after <i>Leptocoelia</i> add <i>Leptocoelia concava</i> , Hall. 10th Report, Reg. State Cab. Nat. Hist., p. 107, 1857. <i>Leptocoelia</i> , Hall, 12th Rept. State Cab. Nat. Hist., p. 32, 1859.
156	4	From bottom, read <i>Tentaculities</i> , 1879.
157	5	From bottom, read 1879.
158	6	From bottom, read 24th.
159		Under <i>Bucania</i> , add Pal. of New York, vol. 1, p. 32.
161	21	Read 1879.
163	7	From bottom, read 1879.
165	4	Read p. 32.
	6	Read 1879.
166	7	From bottom; read 1879.
167	16	Read 1879.
168	5	Read 1879.

PAGE.	LINE.	
168	5	Between line 4 and 3 from bottom add; <i>Platyceras ventricosum</i> , Hall. 12th Rept. State Cab. Nat. Hist., p. 17, 1859.
170		For <i>petilla</i> read <i>petila</i> .
174	8	From bottom, add p. 50, 1879.
179	9	Read p. 130.
183	23	Read 1879 .
184	12	Add part 2, p. 23.
188	9	From bottom for pl. 12, read p. 36.
194	12	From bottom, add pl. 13, as var. <i>Ohioensis</i> .
196	13	Read 1879.
198	12	Read 1884.
199		After <i>Clinopistha</i> add; Proc. Phila. Acad. Nat. Sci., p. 43, 1870.
	12	From bottom, read pl. 11.
203	4	Read pp. 171, 172.
	6	Read 1885.
205		Place (?) after <i>Cypricardinia</i> in references.
209	5	From bottom add; & p. 95, fig. 18, 1885.
	4	From bottom, add 1872.
211	19	Add 1885.
224	8	Read 1884.
225	4	Read 1884.
	4	From bottom, add pp. 1-4, and read 1884.
229	19	Read 1884.
Plate I.		Description, transpose figs. 7 and 9.
Plate VIII.		Description, for fig. 1 read fig. 1—5.
Plate X.		For 32 in lower left hand corner read 36.
Plate XIII.		Change 23 on second line of figures from lower left hand corner to 32.
Plate XXV.		In description for fig. 6, last line, read fig. 10 .
Plate XXVI.		Add 13 to upper, and 14 to lower one of the two unnumbered figures.
Plate XXXI.		Read <i>Murchisonia petila</i> for <i>M. petilla</i> . Fig. 12, read enlarged twice.
Plate XXXII.		After <i>Rhyn. knotti</i> , read p. 56. Under <i>Rhyn. rugaecosta</i> , read enlarged twice. For <i>Rhynchonella cuneata</i> , etc., read <i>Rhynchotreta</i> .
Plate XXXIV.		For <i>Rhyn. increbescens</i> , read <i>R. capax</i> . For <i>Orthis flabellum</i> , read <i>O. flabellulum</i> .